
_ -  I '  ti - 

THE ETDRIDA BAR, 

V. 

v 

SID J. WHITE 

IN THE SwRFMF: ~ U R T  OF FIX)FUDA /AY 28 1991 
(Before a Referee) 

JEROME L. TEPPS, 

FIL 

Canplainant, 

Respondent. 

Supreme Court Case 
No. 76,468 

The Florida Bar Case 
NO. 89-51,415(17C) 

AMENDED REFOW OF REZEFSE 

I. SUMMARY OF mtl>cEEDINGS: 

On August 13, 1990, The Florida Bar filed a canplaint against the 

Respondent, Jerome L. Tepps, alleging the following: 

A. That on January 12, 1988, the Securities and Exchange 

Carmission filed a civil injunction action against the Respondent, 

J e r m  L. Tepps, and one Michael Goldstein, then Respondent's employee, 

alledging violations of Sections 6(a) and 17(a) and Rule 463, 

prmlgated under Section 19(a) of the Securities Act of 1933, and 

Sections 10 (b) and 15 (a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; 

B. That on April 13, 1988, Respondent consented to the entry of a 

Final Judgment and Order of Permanent Injunction by the Securities and 

Exchange COmnission, for aiding and abetting in violation of Sections 

6(a) and 17(a) and Rule 463, prmlgated under Section 19(a) of the 

Securities Act of 1933, and Sections 10(b) and 15(a) of the Securities 

Exchange Act of 1934; 

C. That on July 13, 1988, the Securities =and Exchange C&ssion, 

pursuant to its administrative powers, suspended the Respondent frm 

appearing or practicing before the Comission for a period of five (5) 

years for the above cited violations. 
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D. That these actions constituted violations of Rule 3-4.3 

(misconduct and minor misconduct) of the Rules of Discipline, and Rules 

4-14.1 [truthfulness in statement to others], 4-8.4 (a) [A lawyer shall 

not violate a disciplinary rule.] and 4-8.4(c) [A lawyer shall not 

engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or 

misrepresentation] of the Rules of Professional Conduct. 

On September 19, 1990, the undersigned was duly appointed to act as 

referee by order of the Supreme Court of Florida. On Decesnber 14, 1990, 

The Florida Bar filed with this referee, a motion to limit the issues at 

trial. On January 7 ,  1991, the undersigned entered an order granting 

the Bar's motion, pursuant to Fule 3-4.6 of the mles of Discipline, 

finding that the Respondent, J e r m  L. Tepps, had violated the foregoing 

Rules of Discipline and Fules of Professional Conduct. 

A final hearing concerning the issue of appropriate discipline was 

scheduled for April 2, 1991 and all parties appeared. Appearing at the 

final hearing on behalf of The Florida Bar, was Linda J. Amidon, Esq.. 

The Respondent, J e r m  L. Tepps, Esq., appeared pro se. The Florida Bar 

presented evidence to support its position that the appropriate 

discipline in this case is disbarment. The Respondent in turn presented 

his mitigating evidence, and requested that the discipline be limited to 

a public reprimand. 

11. FINDINGS OF FACT AS TO EACH ITEM OF MISCONDUCT OF WHICH RESFONDENT 

IS CHARGED 

After considering all the pleadings and evidence before me, 

pertinent portions of which are c m t e d  upon below, I find as folluws: 

A. I hereby specifically adopt the final judgrnent of permanent 

injunction entered by the United States District Court for the Northern 
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District of Illinois, Eastern Division, on April 13, 1988, which was 

attached as Exhibit "A" to canplainant's canplaint, and which is 

attached hereto as Exhibit "A". 

B. I hereby specifically adopt the Securities and Exchange 

Cdssion's final opinion and order of October 25, 1989, which was 

attached as Exhibit "B" to camplainant's camplaint, and which is 

attached hereto as Exhibit "B". 

C. Respondent is, and at all times material to this action, was a 

mesnber of The Florida Bar, subject to the jurisdiction and disciplinary 

rules of the Supreme Court of Florida. 

D. On April 13, 1988, the Respondent was permanently enjoined by 

a Federal District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, for 

violation of aiding and abetting in violation of Sections 6(a) and 17(A) 

and Rule 463, pronnxlgated under Section 19(A) of the Securities Act of 

1933, Section 10(b) and 15(A) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 

and other rules. 

E. On July 13, 1988 the Securities and Exchange Catmission 

instituted administrative proceedings against the Respondent for the 

securities fraud violations as set forth in paragraph (4) as stated 

above. 

F. On October 25, 1989, pursuant to administrative prcceedings 

and the Respondent's offer of settlement, the Securities Exchange 

Consnission suspended the Respondent frm the practice of law before the 

Cdssion for a period of five (5) years. 

G. Frcm at least January 1986 to 1988, Respondent Jerame L. Tepps 

participated in an ongoing securities fraud through the preparation of 

fraudulent Securities and Exchange Ccmnission form S-18 registration 
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statements, which contained untrue statements of material facts, and 

Canitted material facts, including, but not limited to, erroneous 

information regarding stockholders, issuers and investment funds. 

H. Frm at least January of 1986 until April 1988, the Respondent 

filed Securities Exchange Camnission form S-18 registration statements 

and amendments without authorized signatures, and in saw instances, 

without the authority of the purported signatories, in an ongoing 

securities fraud. 

I. By reason of the foregoing, Respondent has violated FUle 3-4.3 

(misconduct and minor misconduct) of the Rules of Discipline, Rules 

4-4.l(truthfulness in statements to others) and 4-8.4(a) [A lawyer shall 

not violate a disciplinary rule.] and 4-8.4(c) [A lawyer shall not 

engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or 

misrepresentation] of the Rules of Professional Conduct. 

111. REKDMMENDATIONS AS TD WHETHER RESPONDENT SHOULD BE FOUND GUILTY OF 

MISCONDUCT JUSTIFYING DISCIPLINARY MEASURES 

As to each count of the canplaint, I make the following 

recamendations as to guilt or innocence: 

As to Count I of the Canplaint 

I recamend that the respondent be found guilty and specifically 

that he be found guilty of the following violations of the Rules of 

Discipline and the Rules of Professional Conduct, to wit: Rule 3-4.3 

(misconduct and minor misconduct) of the Rules of Discipline, Rules 

4-4.1 (truthfulness in statement to others) and 4-8.4(a) [A lawyer shall 

not violate a disciplinary rule.] and 4-8.4 (c) [A lawyer shall not 

engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or 

misrepresentation] of the Rules of Professional Conduct. 

-4- 



,-. , * i , 
i .  

C '  

As to Count I1 

I recamend that the respondent be found guilty and specifically 

that he be found guilty of the following violations of the Rules of 

Discipline and Professional Conduct, to wit: Rule 3-4.3 (misconduct and 

minor misconduct) of the Rules of Discipline, and Rules 4-4.1 

(truthfulness in statements to others) and 4-8.4(a) [A lawyer shall 

not violate a disciplinary rule.] and 4-8.4(c) [A lawyer shall not 

engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or 

misrepresentation] of the Rules of Professional Conduct. 

Iv. IIEICX>MMENDATION AS TO DISCIPLINARY MEXUFES TO BE APPLIED: 

I recmnd that the respondent be disbarred from the practice of 

law in Florida. The Respondent's fraudulent actions constitute a 

serious injustice to the investing public. The Florida Supreme C o u r t  

has held that conviction of serious fraud involving large sums of money 

requires disbarment. The Florida B a r  v. Isis, 552 So.2d 912 (Fla. 1989) 

This Court has also held that pleading guilty to securities fraud 

warrants disbarment. The Florida B a r  v. Levine, 571 So.2d 420 (Fla. 

1990). The Respondent here has camnitted serious fraud on the public as 

reflected by the action taken by the U.S. District Court in Illinois, 

and the Securities and Exchange Carmission. Such misconduct by the 

Respondent warrants disbarment fran the practice of law in Florida. 

V. PERSONAL HISTORY AND PAST DISCIPLINARY RECORD: 

After a finding of guilt, and prior to recmnding the appropriate 

discipline to be reccmmendd pursuant to Rule 3-7.6 (k) (1) (4), I 

considered the following personal history and prior disciplinary record 

of the respondent, to wit: 
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Respondent is approximately 35 years of age and has been a member 

of The Florida Buc since October, 1979. Respondent was previously 

disciplined for his failure to properly supervise a non-lawyer employee 

in violation of Discipline Rule 3-104 of the Code of Professional 

Responsibility and Rule 4-5.3 of the Rules of Professional Conduct. 

Respondent received a private reprimand and one (1) year probation, 

beginning January 20, 1988. The Florida Bar v. Tepps, Florida Bar File 

NO. 87-26,869 (17C) . 
VI. STATEMENT OF COSTS AND MANNER IN WHICH COSTS SHOULD BE TAXED 

I find the following costs were reasonably incurred by The Florida 

Bar : 

Administrative Costs (Rule 3-7.6 (k) (1) (5) ) $500.00 
Service of process 
Witness Fees 
Court reporter costs 

47.38 
60.00 

2.182.04 

nrrAL ITEMIZED COSTS $2,789.42 

It is apparent that other costs have or may be incurred. it is 

recmended that all such costs and expenses together with the foregoing 

itemized costs be charged to the respondent. 

DATED THIS , 1991. 

Confonned Copies 

The Florida Bar 
Jerame L. Tepps, Esq. J 
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